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STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,
V.

CHARITABLE ASSISTANCE GROUP,
INC., a Washington Corporation, a’k/a CAG,
Charitable Assistance Fund, Celebrity Sports
Challenge, CSC, Donkey Softball Challenge,
DSC, Fireball Classic, FBC, Joc ‘N Cop B-
Ball Jam, JNC, Spinoza Buddy Bear
Program; DIRECT FUNDING SERVICES,
INC., a Washington Corporation, a’k/a DFS,
Direct Funding, Celebrity Sports Challenge,
Donkey Softball Challenge, Fireball Classic,
Jock ‘N Cop B-Ball Jam, Magic of Christmas,
Spinoza Teddy Bear Program, Spinoza Buddy
Bear Program, Tickle Toon Typhoon, The
Toy Chest; JUSTIN MCGUINN, a/k/a Justin
Adrian, individually and as part of his marital
community; JOSEPH MICHAEL
MCGUINN, a’/k/a Michagl Joseph,
individually and as part of his marital
community; JENNIFER MAE BARTLETT,
a/k/a Virginia Mae Bartlett, Virginia Mae
Sherman, Virginia Mae Baker, individually
and as part of her marital community,

Defendants.

The Plaintiff, State of Washington, by and through its attorneys Robert M. McKenna,

Attorney General, and Shannon E. Smith, Assistant Attorney General, brings this action

NO.

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
AND OTHER RELIEF UNDER

- THE CONSUMER PROTECTION

ACT AND THE CHARITABLE
SOLICITATIONS ACT

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
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against the Defendants named below. The State alleges the following on information and
belief:
L PLAINTIFF

1.1  The Plaintiff is the State of Washington.

1.2 The Attorney General is authorized to commence this action pursuant to
RCW 19.86.080, RCW 19.86.140, and RCW 19.09.340.

II. DEFENDANTS

2.1  Defendant Charitable Assistance Group, Inc., is a Washington for-profit
corporation. Defendant’s principal place of business is 4742 42nd Ave. SW, PMB No. 353,
Seattle, WA 98116. Defendant Charitable Assistance Group was registered as a commercial
fundraiser with the Washington Secretary of State from May 2, 2006 to May 15, 2009.
Defendant Charitable Assistance Group is also known as CAG, Charitable Assistance Fund,
Celebrity Sports Challenge, CSC, Donkey Softball Challenge, DSC, Fireball Classic, FBC, Joc ‘N
Cop B-Ball Jam, JNC, and Spinoza Buddy Bear Program. The term “CAG” where used in this
Complaint shall mean Defendant Charitable Assistance Group, Inc., and shall include all names
by which CAG is known.

2.2 Defendant Direct Funding Services, Inc., was registered as a commercial
fundraiser with the Washington Secretary of State from approximately June 29, 2001, to
August 1, 2008. Direct Funding Services, Inc., was also known as DFS, Direct Funding,
Celebrity Sports Challenge, Donkey Softball Challenge, Fireball Classic, Joc ‘N Cop B-Ball Jam,
Magic of Christmas, Spinoza Teddy Bear Program, Spinoza Buddy Bear Program, Tickle Toon
Typhoon, and The Toy Chest. Defendant Direct Funding Services, Inc. is no longer in business.
The term “DFS” where used in this complaint shall mean Defendant Direct Funding Services,
Inc., and shall include all names by which DFS was known.

2.3 Defendant Justin A. McGuinn, a/k/a Justin Adrian, is President and General

Manager of Defendant CAG, and as such, he controls its policies, activities, and practices,
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including those alleged in this Complaint. Defendant Justin A. McGuinn was President and
General Manager of Defendant DFS, and as such he controlled it policies, activities, and
practices, including those alleged in the Complaint. Defendant resides at 8629 35th Ave SW
Seattle, WA 98126-3603. Defendant Justin McGuinn is married to Jane Doe McGuinn, and
together they constitute a marital community. All actions taken by Defendant as alleged in this
Complaint are for the benefit of his marital community.

2.4  Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn, a/k/a/ Michael Joseph, has control over
the policies, activities, and practices of Defendant CAG, including those alleged in this
Complaint. Defendant resides at 5012 SW Dawson, Seattle, WA 98136-1033. Defendant
Joseph Michael McGuinn is married to Colleen McGuinn, and together they constitute a
marital community. All actions taken by Defendant as alléged in this Complaint are for the
benefit of his marital community.

2.5  Defendant Jennifer Mae Bartlett, a/k/a Virginia Mae Bartlett, Virginia Mae
Sherman, and Virginia Mae Baker is an employee or independent contractor of Charitable
Assistance Group. She has participated directly in the fundraising activities of Defendants
CAG and/or DFS including those alleged in this Complaint. Defendant resides at 1206 East
33rd Place, Vancouver, WA 98661. Defendant is married to Darryl Bartlett, and together they
constitute a marital community. All actions taken by Defendant as alleged in this Complaint
are for the benefit of her marital community.

2.6  Although the Defendants do business under names owned by the Spinoza
Company, the Spinoza Company is not a defendant in this matter and is not alleged to have
violated any law.

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3.1  The State files this complaint and institutes these proceedings under the

provisions of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86, and the Charitable Solicitations Act,

RCW 19.09.
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3.2  The Defendants have engaged in the conduct set forth in this complaint in King
County and elsewhere in the state of Washington.

3.3 Venue is proper in King County pursuant to RCW 4.12.020 and RCW 4.12.025.

IV. NATURE OF TRADE OR COMMERCE

4.1 Defendants are now, and have been at all times relevant to this lawsuit, engaged
in trade or commerce within the meaning of RCW 19.86.020 by directly or indirectly soliciting
and collecting charitable contributions from the general public in the state of Washington as a
commercial fundraiser.

4.2  Defendants have been at all times relevant to this action in competition with

others engaged in similar activities in the state of Washington.

V. FACTS
Defendants CAG and DFS

5.1  Defendant CAG is a for-profit commercial fundraiser and was registered with
the Secretary of State pursuant to RCW 19.09 from May 2, 2006, to May 15, 2009. CAG was
incorporated on April 14, 2006. CAG directly or indirectly solicits or receives charitable
contributions on behalf of charitable organizations for compensation in the state of
Washington. CAG’s predecessor corporations were Defendant DFS and Civic Funding
Services, Inc.

5.2 According to documents it filed with the Washington Secretary of State, CAG
conducts charitable solicitations through the following methods: Entertainment/Special
Events, Newspapers/Magazines, Advertisements/Coupon Books, Telephone, Door-to-Door,
TV/Radio, Direct Mail, Face-to-Face/Word-of-Mouth, Newsletter/publication, and/or
Combined Fund Drive.

5.3  CAG has entered into commercial fundraising contracts with, and has directly
or indirectly solicited or received charitable contributions on behalf of including, but not

limited to, the Renton Junior Chamber of Commerce (“Renton Jaycees™), Kirkland Junior
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Chamber of Commerce (“Kirkland J aycees”), Vancouver Junior Chamber of Commerce
(“Vancouver Jaycees”), Veterans Charitable Foundation, and Vietnow National a/k/a Veterans
Now. CAG also has entered into commercial fundraising contracts with Firefighters
Assistance Fund, Inc., and Disabled Police Officers Guild of America.

54  In reports it filed with the Washington Secretary of State, CAG reported that
from January 1, 2006, through December 31, 2006, it raised $183,814 in charitable donations.
CAG returned $14,983.68 (9%) of the donations to its clients.

5.5  In reports it filed with the Washington Secretary of State, CAG reported that
from January 1, 2007, through December 31, 2007, it raised $319,723 in charitable donations.
CAG returned $15,160 (5%) of the donations to its clients.

5.6  CAG’s fundraising reports to the Washington Secretary of State for the calendar
year 2008 were due on May 15, 2009. CAG did not file the fundraising report.

5.7  Defendant DFS was an active corporation from April 30, 2001, through
August 1, 2006.

5.8  According to documents it filed with the Washington Secretary of State,
Defendant DFS conducted charitable solicitations through the following methods:
Entertainment/Special Events, Telemarketing, Product Sale, Direct Mail, Advertisements/
Coupon Books, Newspapers/Magazines, Door-to-Door, and/or “Spinoza Teddy Bear”
Sponsorship.

5.9  Defendant DFS ceased doing business and did not file a charitable solicitations
report for calendar year 2005. Justin McGuinn and/or Joseph Michael McGuinn formed CAG,
and CAG took over DFS’s commercial fundraising contracts and activities.

5.10 Defendant DFS had entered into fundraising agreements or commercial
fundraising contracts with, and/or directly or indirectly solicited or received charitable
contributions on behalf of, but not limited to, the Renton Jaycees, the Vancouver Jaycees, the

American Legion Post #234 Special Needs Committee, Disabled Police Officers Charitable
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Fund/Disabled Police Officers of America, the Washington Junior Chamber of Commerce
(Washington Jaycees), the Kirkland Jaycees, and Veterans Charitable Foundation.

Defendants Justin McGuinn and Joseph Michael McGuinn

5.11 Defendant Justin McGuinn is President and General Manager of Defendant
CAG and was President and General Manager of Defendant DFS. At all times material to this
action, Defendant Justin McGuinn individually controlled, directed, participated in, formulated
the policies relating to, had knowledge of, and benefited from the acts, practices, and activities
of Defendants DFS and CAG.

5.12 At all times material to this action, Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn
individually controlled, directed, participated in, formulated the policies relating to, had
knowledge of, and benefited from the acts, practices, and activities of Defendants DFS and
CAG.

5.13 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn is the father of Defendant Justin McGuinn.

5.14 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn is under permanent injunctions as a result
of the commercial fundraising activities of Tri-Star Promotion Corp., Tri-Star Productions,
Inc., and Diamond Vision Consulting, Inc., entered by King County Superior Court in the
matter of State of Washington v. Mark Sterling Bergeson et al., a/k/a Mark Jensen and Jane
Doe Bergeson, d/b/a Jensen & Assoc., Tri-Star Promotion Corp., No. 94-2-31479-3, Stipulated
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment as to Defendants Joseph Michael
McGuinn, Colleen F. McGuinn, Tri-Star Promotion Corp., Tri-Star Productions, Inc., and
Diamond Vision Consulting, Inc. (June 26, 1996) (“1996 Stipulated Judgment”). A true and
correct copy of the 1996 Stipulated Judgment is attached as Exhibit A to this Complaint. The
Attorney General’s Office renewed the 1996 Stipulated Judgment on June 8, 2006.

Defendant Jennifer Bartlett

5.15 At all times material to this action, Defendant Jennifer Bartlett was an employee

or independent contractor of Defendant CAG or Defendant DFS. Defendant Jennifer Bartlett
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engaged in commercial fundraising activities, including but not limited to soliciting charitable
contributions from consumers.

Defendants’ Fundraising Activities for Junior Chamber of Commerce Chapters

5.16 The Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, and the Vancouver Jaycees are non-
profit volunteer organizations, and are local chapters of the Washington State Jaycees. To
qualify for membership in the Jaycees, a person must be between 21 and 40 years of age.
Local chapters must maintain 20 members to be viable chapters of the Washington Jaycees.

5.17 1In 1998, the Renton Jaycees entered into a fundraising arrangement with Civic
Funding Services. When Defendant Justin McGuinn became owner of Civic Funding Services
in 2001, the fundraising arrangement with Renton Jaycees followed. DFS and CAG continued
the fundraising arrangements upon their subsequent incorporations and those arrangements
continued in some form through 2008.

5.18 In September 2005, the Renton Jaycees entered into fundraising agreements or
contracts called “Host Agreements” with DFS. In May 2006, the Host Agreements were
assigned to CAG from DFS. In all other respects, the Host Agreements remained the same.
The Host Agreements expired on December 31, 2008.

5.19 The Host Agreements provided that the Renton Jaycees would agree to establish
a separate bank account for Defendants DFS’s and CAG’s sales accounting purposes and
promotional expenses, such as payroll, rent, taxes, etc.

5.20 The Host Agreements pertained to specific fundraising events that DFS or CAG
would conduct on behalf of the Renton Jaycees. The events included, but are not necessarily
limited to: the “Donkey Sports Sporting Event,” the “Celebrity Sports Challenge/Fireball
Classic Events,” “Sporting Events,” and “Christmas Fundraiser.” Under the terms of the Host
Agreements, DFS or CAG was entitled to raise money in the name of or on behalf of the
Renton Jaycees by hosting the specific fundraising event. For each event, the Renton Jaycees

would receive $1000 the first year, $2000 the second year, and $3000 the third year, in cash

COMPLAINT -7 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7745




NOwW N

~N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

after the event, as well as a specified number of event tickets to sell. DFS or CAG would
retain the remaining funds and pay the event expenses.

5.21 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn negotiated or facilitated the execution of
the 2005 Host Agreements with the Renton Jaycees on behalf of DFS and/or CAG.

5.22 Defendants Joseph Michael McGuinn and Justin McGuinn completed and filed
the Renton Jaycees’ annual charitable solicitation organization registration forms required by
the Secretary of State. Charitable organizations are required to file the forms by
RCW 19.09.075.

5.23 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn obtained and exercised control over the
Renton Jaycees, including but not limited to the Renton Jaycees’ membership, fundraising
events, and finances. .

5.24 Defendants did not provide the Renton Jaycees with the cash payments in the
amounts set forth in the Host Agreements.

5.25 Defendants solicited members of the public for contributions to events on behalf
of the Renton Jaycees during the time periods from approximately December 1, 2006, through
February 19, 2007, and from December 1, 2007, through the present, when the Renton Jaycees
was not properly registered as a charitable organization with the Secretary of State as required
by RCW 19.09.100(15).

5.26 Defendants Joseph Michael McGuinn and Justin McGuinn obtained and
exercised control over the Kirkland Jaycees, including but not limited to the Kirkland Jaycees’
membership, fundraising events and finances.

5.27 Joseph Michael McGuinn facilitated the execution of a three-year Host
Agreement with the Kirkland Jaycees on behalf of DFS in 2005. When DFS ceased doing

business, the Host Agreement was transferred to CAG.
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5.28 The Host Agreement provided that the Kirkland Jaycees would agree to
establish a separate bank account for Defendants DFS’s and CAG’s sales accounting purposes
and promotional expenses, such as payroll, rent, taxes, etc.

5.29 The Host Agreement provided that for each year of the agreement, DFS’s or
CAG’s fundraising activities were limited to the period between October 1st and June 30th for
each respective year of the contract. The Host Agreement did not authorize DFS or CAG to
raise money on behalf of the Kirkland Jaycees outside of the prescribed timeframe. However,
Defendants solicited charitable contributions from the general public on behalf of the Kirkland
Jaycees outside of the prescribed timeframe.

5.30 Defendants solicited the general public for contributions to events on behalf of
Kirkland Jaycees from December 1, 2007, through March 31, 2008, while the Kirkland Jaycees
was not properly registered with the Secretary of State as a charitable organization in the state
of Washington.

5.31 Defendants solicited and are soliciting charitable contributions from the general
public on behalf of the Kirkland Jaycees from October 2007 through the present, even though
the Kirkland Jaycees has not been a viable chapter of the Washington Jaycees since October
2007.

5.32 Defendants solicited and are soliciting charitable contributions from the general
public under the name of “Charitable Assistance Fund” without disclosing the name of any
charitable organization on whose behalf Defendants solicited the charitable contribution.

5.33 Defendants executed a Host Agreement between CAG and the Vancouver
Jaycees on July 24, 2006. The agreement expired on December 31, 2007. Defendant Jennifer
Bartlett was president of the Vancouver Jaycees and signed the agreement on behalf of the
Vancouver Jaycees. Defendant Justin McGuinn signed the agreement on behalf of CAG. At
the time Defendant Bartlett signed the agreement on behalf of the Vancouver Jaycees, she was

the South Region Sales Manager for CAG.
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5.34 Defendants solicited charitable contributions from the general public on behalf
of the Vancouver Jaycees during the time period from approximately August 31, 2006, to the
present even though the Vancouver Jaycees dissolved on or about August 31, 2006.

5.35 Defendant DFS entered into one year Host Agreements with the Washington
State Jaycees on May 14, 2005 and on May 6, 2006.

5.36 Defendants solicited members of the public for contributions to events in the
name of charitable organizations, including but not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland
Jaycees, the Vancouver Jaycees, and/or the Washington Jaycees, but failed to produce all of
the events for which the contributions were represented to support.

5.37 In written solicitation materials Defendants produced and distributed to the
general public for fundraising activities in the name of charitable organizations, including but
not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, the Vancouver Jaycees, and/or the
Washington Jaycees, Defendants or their agents failed to include disclosures required by law,
including but not limited to failure to clearly and conspicuously disclose the individual name of
the person soliciting or the name of the commercial fundraiser.

5.38 In written solicitation materials Defendants produced and distributed to the
general public or in telephonic solicitations for fundraising activities in the name of the
charitable organizations, including but not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees,
the Vancouver Jaycees, and/or the Washington Jaycees, Defendants or their agents represented,
either directly or by implication, that the solicitors were volunteers or staff members of the
Jaycees, rather than paid solicitors.

5.39 In written solicitation materials Defendants produced and distributed to the
general public for fundraising activities in the name of charitable organizations, including but
not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, the Vancouver Jaycees, and/or the
Washington Jaycees, Defendants or their agents misrepresented the tax-exempt status of the

Jaycees or the tax deductibility of donations.
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5.40 In written solicitation materials Defendants produced and distributed to the
general public for fundraising activities in the name of charitable organizations, including but
not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, the Vancouver Jaycees, and/or the
Washington Jaycees, Defendants used the name “Northwest Firefighters” without authorization
from a bona fide fire department.

5.41 In written solicitation materials Defendants produced and distributed to the
general public or in telephonic solicitations for fundraising activities in the name of charitable
organizations, including but not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, the
Vancouver Jaycees, and/or the Washington Jaycees, the Defendants represented either directly
or by implication that the money raised would benefit a charitable purpose sponsored or
authorized by the Jaycees when the money raised was not provided to the Jaycees or an
underlying charitable purpose on behalf of the Jaycees.

5.42 In written solicitation materials >Defendants produced and distributed to the
general public or in telephonic solicitations for fundraising activities in the name of charitable
organizations, including but not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, the
Vancouver Jaycees, and/or the Washington Jaycees, Defendants represented either directly or
by implication that Defendants were selected to distribute a stuffed toy bear, known as a
Spinoza Buddy Bear, to hospitalized children in the Puget Sound region; however, no entity
selected or authorized Defendants to distribute the stuffed bears.

5.43 Defendants have continued to solicit charitable contributions to purchase
Spinoza Buddy Bears for distribution to area children from approximately October 1, 2007, to
the present, despite verbal and written instructions by the Spinoza Buddy Bear manufacturing
company, the Spinoza Company, to cease using the names “Spinoza,” “Spinoza Buddy Bear,”
or any Spinoza Company name in any fundraising activity, including written solicitations or

literature.
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5.44 In written solicitation materials Defendants produced and distributed to the
general public or in telephonic solicitations for fundraising activities in the name of charitable
organizations, including but not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, the
Vancouver Jaycees, and/or the Washington Jaycees, Defendants misrepresented or failed to
clearly and conspicuously disclose the specific organization and/or the charitable purpose for
which the solicitations were being made.

5.45 In telephone and/or written solicitations to the general public, Defendants failed
to identify a registered charitable organization on whose behalf donations were solicited,
including but not limited to soliciting donations for “Joc’ N Cop B-Ball Jam” and “All-Stars
Seattle Seahawks and Police and Fire Teams.”

1996 Stipulated Judgment Against Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn

5.46 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn is the father of Defendant Justin McGuinn.
Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn exercised control over and benefitted from the policies,
practices, and activities of Defendants DFS and CAG.

547 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn was an employee or independent
contractor for Defendant DFS.

5.48 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn negotiated, facilitated, or arranged
commercial fundraising agreements with charitable organizations on behalf of Defendants DFS
and CAG, including but not limited to the Host Agreements with the Renton Jaycees, the
Kirkland J ayceevs, and/or the Washington State Jaycees.

5.49  Joseph Michael McGuinn opened a bank account in the name of the Renton
Jaycees on or about October 26, 2000. On the account application, Defendant Joseph Michael
McGuinn represented that he was the “Vice President” of the Renton Jaycees.

5.50 Under the authority granted to DFS or CAG under the terms of the Hosf
Agreement, Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn used the Renton Jaycees’ bank account to

pay business or other expenses of DFS and CAG, including but not limited to payments to
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Defendant Justin McGuinn, Defendant Virginia Bartlett, Defendant CAG, Defendant DFS,
cash, and himself.

5.51 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn managed the commercial fundraising
activities on behalf of DFS and CAG with charitable organizations, including but not limited to
the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, and/or the Washington State Jaycees.

5.52 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn applied for and holds in his name post
office boxes used by DFS and CAG.

5.53 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn represented DFS and CAG in transactions
for the purchase of products from the Spinoza Company for use in fundraising on behalf of
charitable organizations, including but not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees,
the Vancouver Jaycees, the Washington State Jaycees, and/or Northwest Firefighters.

5.54 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn entered into the 1996 Stipulated Judgment
with the State of Washington, which was filed on June 26, 1996. The judgment contained
injunctions and imposed monetary payments on Defendant in the amount of $75,000.

5.55 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn paid $6,000 of the judgment.

5.56 As of June 19, 2009, Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn owes the State
$326,049.51 pursuant to the 1996 Stipulated Judgment; interest continues to accrue.

5.57 The 1996 Stipulated Judgment imposed a civil penalty upon Defendant Joseph
Michael McGuinn in the amount of $200,000, which was suspended conditioned on
compliance with the provisions of the Stipulated Judgment. The suspended civil penalty was
to terminate on the later of 5 years from the date of the Stipulated Judgment, or upon Joseph
Michael McGuinn’s full payment of the $75,000 judgment for attorney fees and restitution.

5.58 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn has violated the injunctive provisions of
the 1996 Stipulated Judgment as set forth in Section 23 (18th Cause of Action) of this

Complaint.
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V1. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Soliciting Charitable Contributions On Behalf of Unregistered Organizations)

6.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

6.2  Defendants and/or or their agents, independent contractors, or employees
solicited and/or collected charitable contributions on behalf of charitable organizations that
were not properly registered with the Secretary of State, including but not limited to the Renton
Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, the Vancouver Jaycees, and the Washington Jaycees.

6.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 6.1 through 6.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100(15) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

6.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 6.1
through 6.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VII. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to Include Required Disclosures in Solicitations)

7.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

7.2 Defendants and/or or their agents, independent contractors, or employees
solicited charitable contributions from the general public by telephone and by written
solicitations.

7.3 In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendants and/or
their agents, independent contractors, or employees failed to clearly and conspicuously

disclose in solicitations the name of CAG or DFS.
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7.4  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendants and/or
or their agents, independent contractors, or employees failed to clearly and conspicuously
disclose in solicitations the name and city of the charitable organization for which the
solicitation was being conducted.

7.5 The conduct described in paragraphs 7.1 through 7.4 violates
RCW 19.09.100(2), (3), and (16). Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable
Solicitations Act are per se violations of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

7.6  Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 7.1
through 7.4 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce, and

unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VIII. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresenting That Paid Commercial Fundraisers Are Volunteers)

8.1  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

8.2  Defendants and/or or their agents, independent contractors, or employees
misrepresented, either directly or by implication, that paid individuals soliciting charitable
contributions on behalf of DFS and/or CAG were volunteers.

83 The conduct described in paragraphs 8.1 through 8.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100(7)(b) and (16). Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable
Solicitations Act are per se violations of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

8.4  Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 8.1
through 8.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.
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IX. FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresenting That Paid Solicitors Are Members of Charitable Organization)

9.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

9.2  Defendants and/or or their agents, independent contractors, or employees
misrepresented, either directly or by implication, that paid individuals soliciting charitable
contributions on behalf of DFS and/or CAG were or are members, staffers, helpers, employees,
or words of similar meaning of the charitable organization on whose behalf DFS and/or CAG
were soliciting contributions.

9.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 9.1 through 9.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100(7)(0) and (16). Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, Violétions of the Charitable
Solicitations Act are per se violations of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

9.4  Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 9.1
through 9.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

X. FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresenting Tax Exempt Status of Charitable Organizations)

10.1  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

10.2 In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendants and/or
their agents, independent contractors, or employees misrepresented the tax exempt status of
charitable organizations on whose behalf Defendants were soliciting contributions.

10.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 10.1 through 10.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100(7)(a) and (16). Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable

Solicitations Act are per se violations of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.
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104 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 10.1
through 10.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

XI. SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresenting the Entity On Whose Behalf the Solicitations Are Being Made)

11.1  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

11.2  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendants and/or
their agents, independent contractors, or employees misrepresented either directly or by
implication the charitable organization that would benefit from the solicited contributions.

11.3  The conduct described in paragraphs 11.1 through 11.2 violates RCW 19.09.100
(12) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, violations of
the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the Consumer Protection Act,
RCW 19.86.

11.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 11.1
through 11.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

XII. SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresenting the Charitable Purpose of Charitable Contributions)

12.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

12.2  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendants and/or
their agents, independent contractors, or employees misrepresented either directly or by

implication the charitable purpose toward which the solicited contributions would be made.
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12.3  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendants and/or
or their agents, independent contractors, or employees failed to fully and fairly disclose the
identity of the entity on whose behalf the solicitation was being made, including, but not
limited to failing to disclose the name of the Jaycee chapter on whose behalf the solicitation is
being made.

12.4 Through their ownership and control of bank accounts in the names of the
Renton Jaycees, Kirkland Jaycees, and/or Washington Jaycees, Defendants CAG, DFS, Justin
McGuinn, and Joseph Michael McGuinn improperly diverted, used, or applied charitable
contributions donated to the Renton Jaycees and/or the Kirkland Jaycees.

12.5 The conduct described in paragraphs 12.1 through 12.4 violates
RCW 19.09.100 (12) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

12.6  Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 12.1
through 12.4 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce, and

unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

XIII. EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Using the Words “Firefighter” and “Police” Without Written Authorization)

13.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

13.2  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendants and/or

2% 66

their agents, independent contractors, or employees used the words “firefighters,” “police,” or

other similar words without written authorization from a bona fide firefighter or law
enforcement organization or department.

13.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 13.1 through 13.2 violates
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RCW 19.09.100 (9) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuaht to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.020.

13.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 13.1
through 13.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020

XIV. NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failing to Produce the Fundraising Event For Which Solicitations Were Made)

14.1  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

14.2  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendants and/or
their agents, independent contractors, or employees misrepresented that they were soliciting
contributions toward a fundraising event that would benefit a charitable organization and/or
charitable purpose. However, Defendants did not organize or present the fundraising events
for which the donations were solicited.

143 The conduct described in paragraphs 14.1 through 14.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100 (12) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

14.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 14.1
through 14.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.
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XV. TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresenting Information to Secretary of State)
(As To Defendants DFS, CAG, Justin McGuinn, and Joseph Michael McGuinn)

15.1  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

15.2 In Fundraising Service Contract Registration Forms that Defendants were
required to file with the Secretary of State, Defendants DFS, CAG, Justin McGuinn, and/or
Michael McGuinn misrepresented that Justin McGuinn would be the sole entity to be paid
more than 10% of the total anticipated fundraising costs of DFS and/or CAG would be paid
when Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn was paid more than 10% of the total fundraising
costs under the agreements.

15.3 In Fundraising Service Contract Registration Forms that Defendants were
required to file with the Secretary of State, Defendants DFS, CAG, Justin McGuinn, and
Michael McGuinn failed to report that Joseph Michael McGuinn is a blood relative of Justin
McGuinn and thereby misrepresented whether a blood relative of an Officer or Owner of DFS
and/or CAG would be paid more than 10% of the total anticipated fundraising costs of DFS
and/or CAG.

154  The conduct described in paragraphs 15.1 through 15.3 violates
RCW 19.09.097(2)(h) and 19.09.100(16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86. |

155  Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 15.1
through 15.3 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.
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XVI. ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to Submit Required Reports)
(As To Defendants CAG, DFS, Justin McGuinn, and Joseph Michael McGuinn)

16.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

16.2 Defendants CAG, DFS, Justin McGuinn, and Joseph Michael McGuinn failed
to file required reports with the Secretary of State, including but not limited to a fundraising
report for Defendant DFS for 2005. Rather than file a fundraising report for DFS, Defendants
Justin McGuinn and Joseph Michael McGuinn dissolved DFS and formed CAG.

16.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 16.1 through 16.2 violates
RCW 19.09.079(16), RCW 19.09.100(16) and WAC 434-120-200(1)(b) as currently and
previously enacted. Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act
are per se violations of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

16.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 16.1
through 16.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

XVII. TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Soliciting Charitable Contributions When a Principal Had Violated CPA)
(As To Defendants DFS, CAG, Justin McGuinn, and Joseph Michael McGuinn)

17.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

17.2 Defendants CAG, DFS, Justin McGuinn, and Joseph Michael McGuinn
solicited charitable contributions when one of the principals of the CAG and/or DFS, Joseph
Michael McGuinn, had been subject to judgment under RCW 19.86.080 within the past

10 years.
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173 The conduct described in paragraphs 17.1 through 17.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100 (13) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

17.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 17.1
through 17.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

XVII. THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(False, Misleading, or Deceptive Advertising, Solicitation, and Promotional Activity)

18.1 Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 17.4 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

18.2 Under the guise of soliciting charitable solicitations on behalf of the Renton
Jaycees, the Kirkland Jaycees, and/or the Washington Jaycees, Defendants produced and
distributed advertising material and general promotional plans that were false, deceptive, or
misleading, or did not fully and fairly disclose the entity on whose behalf the solicitation was
being made.

183 The conduct described in paragraphs 18.1 through 18.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100 (13) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

184 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 18.1
through 18.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.
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XIX. FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to Identify Officer or Responsible Party for DFS and CAG)
(As To Defendants DFS, CAG, Justin McGuinn, and Joseph Michael McGuinn)

19.1  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58and incorporates them herein as if
set forth in full.

19.2 In their applications for registration as commercial fundraisers filed with the
Washington Secretary of State, Defendants DFS, CAG, Justin McGuinn, and/or Joseph
Michael McGuinn failed to identify and provide contact information for Defendant Joseph
Michael McGuinn even though Joseph Michael McGuinn was an owner, officer, party
responsible for the fundraising activities, or one of the officers or employees receiving the
greatest amount of compensation from DFS and CAG.

19.3 The coﬁduct described in paragraphs 19.1 through 19.2 violates
RCW 19.09.079(2), (3), (4) and RCW 19.09.100(16) as currently and previously enacted.
Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations
of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

19.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 19.1
through 19.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

XX. FIFTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Representing Ticket Donations Without Written Commitment to Accept Tickets)

20.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

20.2 In written solicitations, Defendants represented that tickets to an event would be
donated for use by another person without having written commitments from the persons that
they will accept the donated tickets. Defendants told potential donors that by purchasing

tickets to an event, the donors would sponsor the attendance of needy or underprivileged
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children to attend the event without getting written commitments from the putative attendees
that they would accept donated tickets. Defendants failed to keep written commitments on file.

20.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 20.1 through 20.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100(6) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340,
violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the Consumer Protection
Act, RCW 19.86.

20.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 20.1
through 20.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

XXI. SIXTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Falsely Claiming to Represent Organizations)

21.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58and incorporates them herein as if
set forth in full.

21.2 Defendants falsely claimed to represent organizations or entities that
Defendants do not represent or expressly are not authorized to represent. In solicitations for
charitable contributions, Defendants have claimed to represent organizations or entities
inqluding, but not limited to, the Spinoza Bear Company, Northwest Firefighters, Puget Sound
Police All-Stars, Puget Sound Firefighters All-Stars, NFL Veteran All-Stars, when in fact
Defendants do not represent those organizations or are not authorized to represent those
organizations or entities.

21.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 21.1 through 21.2 violates
RCW 19.09.100(12) and (16) as currently and previously enacted. Pursuant to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the

Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.
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21.4 Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 21.1
through 21.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

XXII. SEVENTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Contflict of Interest)

22.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.
22.2 Defendants engaged in conflict of interest by exercising control over the

activities of charitable organizations, including but not limited to the Renton Jaycees, the

‘Kirkland Jaycees, and the Vancouver Jaycees, while at the same time contracting for and

conducting commercial ﬁihdraising activities on behalf of the charitable organization.

22.3 The conduct described in paragraph 22.2 effects the public interest and has the
capacity to mislead a substantial number of consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts
or practices in trade or commerce and unfair methods of competition in violation of

RCW 19.86.020.

XXIII. EIGHTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of 1996 Stipulated Judgment)
(As to Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn)

23.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 5.58 and incorporates them herein as
if set forth in full.

23.2  Through his control, direction, and participation in the commercial fundraising
activities of CAG and DFS, Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn has committed numerous
violations of the permanent injunctions set forth in the 1996 Stipulated Judgment, including but
not limited to:

23.2.1. Falsely claiming to represent organizations or entities including,

but not limited to, the Spinoza Bear Company, Northwest Firefighters, Puget Sound Police All-

COMPLAINT - 25 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7745




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Stars, Puget Sound Firefighters All-Stars, and/or NFL Veteran All-Stars when in fact
Defendants do not represent or not authorized to represent those organizations or entities, in
violation of Paragraph 4.1(a) of the 1996 Stipulated Judgment.

23.2.2. Falsely representing that a promotion was authorized by a person
or organization including, but not limited to, the Spinoza Bear Company, Northwest
Firefighters, Puget Sound Police All-Stars, Puget Sound Firefighters All-Stars, and/or NFL
Veteran All-Stars when in fact the promotion was not authorized by the person or organization,
in violation of Paragraph 4.1(g) of the 1996 Stipulated Judgment.

23.2.3. Failing to make all required disclosures in oral and written
solicitations for charitable contributions including, but not limited to, failing to clearly and
conspicuously disclose the names of CAG or DFS in solicitations and failing to disclose the
name and city of the charitable organization for which the solicitation was being conducted, in
violation of Paragraph 4.1(i) of the 1996 Stipulated Judgment.

23.2.4. Soliciting charitable contributions on behalf of organizations that
are not registered with the Washington Secretary of State including, but not limited to the
Renton Jaycees and the Kirkland Jaycees, in violation of Paragraph 4.1(j) of the 1996
Stipulated Judgment.

23.2.5. Committing misrepresentations in the course of charitable
solicitations, including but not limited to: misrepresenting the entity for which the solicitations
are being made, misrepresenting that paid solicitors are volunteers, misrepresenting that paid
solicitors are members of the charitable organization on whose behalf the solicitation is being
made, and misrepresenting that a fundraising event will occur, in violation of Paragraphs 4.1(a)
and (n) of the 1996 Stipulated Judgment.

23.2.6. Committing any violation of the Charitable Solicitations Act,

RCW 19.09 or the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86, by engaging in the conduct alleged
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paragraphs 23.1 through 23.2 of this Complaint, in violation of Paragraph 4.1(0) of the 1996
Stipulated Judgment.

23.3 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn failed to satisfy the monetary judgment of
the 1996 Stipulated Judgment. Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn was ordered to pay the
State $75,000 in attorney fees and costs and restitution. Defendant paid only $6,000 in
satisfaction of the judgment.

23.4 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn owes the State of Washington $69,000 in
unpaid principal judgment and $257,047.71 in interest for a total of $326,047.51.

23.5 Defendant Joseph Michael McGuinn is liable to the State for $200,000 in
suspended civil penalties pursuant to the 1996 Stipulated Judgment.

XXIV. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, State of Washington, prays for relief as follows:

24.1 That the Court adjudge and decree that the Defendants have engaged in the
conduct complained of herein.

24.2 That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of constitutes
unfair or deceptive acts and practices and an unfair method of competition and is unlawful in
violation of the Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW, and violates the Charitable
Solicitations Act, RCW 19.09.

24.3 That the Court issue a permanent injunction enjoining and restraining the
Defendants, and their representatives, successors, assigns, officers, agents, servants,
employees, and all other persons acting or claiming to act for, on behalf of, or in active
concert or participation with the Defendants, from continuing or engaging in the unlawful
conduct complained of herein.

24.4 That the Court assess civil penalties, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, of up to two
thousand dollars ($2,000) per violation against each Defendant for each and every violation of

RCW 19.86.020 caused by the conduct complained of herein.
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24.5 That the Court enter judgment in favor of the State against Defendant Joseph
Michael McGuinn in the amount of at least $526,048 for violation of the 1996 Stipulated
Judgment.

24.6 That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 as it deems
appropriate to provide for restitution to consumers of money or property acquired by the
Defendants as a result of the conduct complained of herein.

24.7 That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 to provide that the
Plaintiff, State of Washington, have and recover from the Defendants the costs of this action,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees.

For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

DATED this %day of d/(//wg/, 2009.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA

Attorney General
—>
P

o

/

SHANNON E. SMITH, WSBA #19077
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff

State of Washington
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DEPARTMENT OF
JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

STATE OF WASHINGTON, .
| . Plaintiff, - NO. 94-2-31479-3
v. Y | aE
STIPULATED FINDINGS OF
MARK STERLING BERGESON, et al., ' FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
- B | ' LAW AND JUDGMENT AS TO
. Defendant(s). . DEFENDANTS JOSEPH
S "' MICHAEL McGUINN, .~
o | COLLEEN F. McGUINN, TRI-
| | | - STAR PROMOTION CORP.,
TRI-STAR PRODUCTIONS,
INC., AND DIAMOND VISION
CONSULTING, INC. ONLY

*

. _ x

1.1. Judgment Creditor: State 6f Washington

1.2. Judgment Debtor: Joseph Michael McGuinn, Colleen F. McGumn Tri-Star
- Promotion Corp., Tri-Star Productions, Inc., and’ Diamond

} Vision Consulung, Inc. _
1.3. Pnnclpal Judgment Amount: $75,000 plus suspended penalnes

a. Restitution: : $20 000
b.  Civil Penalties: : $200 000 (suspended)
1.4. Costs & Attorney Fees: $55,000
a. Costs: o (mcluded in fees)
- b. Attorney Fees: $55,000
1.5. Total Judgment: -$75,000 plus suspended penalties

1.6. Post Judgment Interst Rate: 12% péer annum
1.7. Attorney for Judgment Creditor: David M. Horn, Assistant Attorney General
1.8. Attorney for Judgment Debtor: Philipp Serrin, Attorney at Law

Plaintiff, State of Washington, having commenced this action on December 6, 1994,

Stipulated Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Judgment ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Pagel . oy ke W g 900 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 2000
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54; and

pursuant to Chapter 19.86 RCW, the Unfair Business Practices—Consumer Protection Actand. '
chapter 19.09 RCW, the Charitable Solicitations Act; and defendants Joseph Michael

McGuinn, Colleen F. McGuinn, Tri-Star Promotion Corp., having beéen personaﬂy served with
copies of the Summons and Complaint on December 6, 1994, and these defendants and |

_'Defendants. Tii-Star Productions, Inc., and Diamond Vision Consulting, Inc. hairing been

served with a Summons and Second Amended Complaint in January, 1996; and

The plaintiff having'w by and thmﬁgh_' its attorneys, Christine O. Gregoire,
Attomey General, Sally R. Gustafson, Senior Assistant Attorney General and David M. Hom,
Assistant Attorney General, and defendants having appmred by and through their attomey, -

Ph1l1pp Serrin; and %

Plamtlff and defendants having agreed upon a basis for adjudication of the matters

alleged in the Complaint, and to the entry of this Stipulated Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law, Judgment and Decreef(heremaftm' “Stipulated Judgment' or Decree") pursuant to CR

The Court having ‘determi_ned that there is no just reason for delay in the entry of a o |

final judgment against defendants, and being fully advised, the Court hereby makes and enters
the foliowing: . -.

IL_FINDINGS OF FACT |

2.1. This action was commenced by the State of Washington pursuant to Chapter

19.86 RCW, the Unfair Business Practices-Consumer Protection Act on December 6, 1994

| 2.2. Unlgss otherwise specified, the term "defendants”, as used in this document

shall mean Joseph Michael McGuinn, Colleen F. McGuinn, Tri-Star Promotion Corp., Tri-Star

- Productlons, Inc., and Diamond Vision Consultmg, Inc.

2.3. Defendants were served with a copy -of the Summons and Complaint on
December 6, 1994. _
24, Defendants recogmze and state that this Snpulawd Judgment is entered into
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voluntarily and that no promrses or threats have been made by the Attorney General's Office
or any member, official, agent or representative thereof to induce defendanls to enter into this
Supulated Judgment except as provided herein. This Order is the result of a compromised
settlement between the parties to.a disputed clmm

2.5. Defendants further agree that they wxll not ooppose the entry of this Supulawd :
Judgment on:the grounds it fails to oomply with Rule 65(d) of the Rules of Civil Procedure
and hereby waive any objections based thereon. - ' a ‘

2.6. The violations alleged herein have been, at all times material to this lawsmt,'
carried out wholly or in part in King County, State of Washington, by defendants.

2.7. Defendants TH-Star Promotlon Corp., Tri-Star Producnons, Inc and Diamiond
Vision Consulting, Inc. are Washington corporations with their principal place of business
located in King County at 16301 N.E. 8th Street #108, Bellevue, WA 98008.

2.8. Defendants nsseph M1chael McGuinn and Colleen F. McGuinn are the General
Manager and President, respectively, of Defendants Tri-Star Promotion Corp., Tri-Star
Productions, Inc., and Diamond Vision Consulting, Inc., and as such they have at all times
relevant to this action individually controlled, directed, participated in, formulated the polices
relalmg to, had knowledge of, and benefited from the acts, practices, and ‘activities of
Defendants Tn-Stm' Promouon Corp Tri-Star Productions, Inc., ‘and Diamond Vision
Consultmg, Inc. Defendants Joseph Michael McGuinn and Colleen F. McGumn rwde'm King
County at 1759 173rd Avenue N.E., Bellevue, WA 98008. Defenidant Joseph Michael
McGuinn as set forth herein were committed on behalf of and for the benefit .of the marital

community consisting of himself and Colleen F. McGuinn. The acts committed by Defendant »

Colleen F. McGuinn as set forth herein were committed on behalf of and for the benefit of the

marital community consisting of herself and Joseph Michael McGuinn. | .
2.9. Defendants established and controlled the fundraising activities of Defendant

Athletes Supporting Kids Foundation, a _Washiﬁgton non-profit corporation.
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2.10. Defendants are commercial fundraisers within the meaning of RCW 19.09 and~
as such are in competition with others in the State of Washington engaged in that busmws :

2.11. While the defendants have filed an answer denying the State’s allegations, the
court finds that the Defendants and their employees and agents engaged in practiees between
January 1, 1993 and the present which were sufﬁclent to sustain the conclusions of law and

the remedxes specified below.

'2.12 ‘The debt imposed upon Defendants by this judgment is a debt mcurred‘through
msrepresentauon |

" BASED UPON the foregomg Fmdmgs of Fact, the Court hereby makes the followmg

Y
" IL_CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

3.1. The Cox_irt has jurisdiction of the subject matter of this action and of the parties
hereto, and plaintiff’s Comﬂ]amt states claims upon which relief may be grantedunder the
provisions of Chapter 19.86 RCW, the Unfair Business Practices—Consumer Protection Act
and Chapter 19.09 RCW, the Charitable Solicitations Act. | o "

3.2. Defendants’ conduct as described in Finding of Fact number 2.11, paragraph
a, constitutes violations of RCW 19 09. 100('7)(c), (9), and (12), RCW 19.09. 230 and RCW
19.86.020. | | o

3.3. Defendants’ conduct asdescribed in Finding of Fact number 2.11, pafagraph
b, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09.100(7)(b) and (c)-and .100(12) and RCW 19.86.020.

- 3.4. Defendants’ conduct as described in Finding of Fact number 2.11, paragraphs

¢, d, e, and j, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09.100(12) and RCW 19.86.020.

3.5. Defendants’ conduct as described in Finding of Fact number 2.11, paragraphs
f and i, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09.100(12), RCW 19.09.230 and RCW 19.86.020.

3.6. Defendants’ conduct as described in Finding of Fact number 2.11, paragraph
g, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09.100(6) and (12), RCW 19.09.230 and RCW 19.86.020.
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3.7. Defendants’ conduct as descnbed in Fmdxng of Fact number 2 11, paragraph
h, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09.230 and RCW 19.86.020.

3.8. Defendants’ conduct as descnbed in Finding of Fact number 2. 11, paragraph
k, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09.100(6)(a) and (d) and .100(12), RCW 19.09.230 and
RCW 19.86.020. | |

3.9 Defendants’ conduct as described in Fmdmg of Fact number 2. 11 paragraph |
1, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09. 100(2)(a) and (b) and -.100(3) and RCW 19.86.020.
© 3.10. Defendants’ conduct as described in Finding of Fact mumber 2.11, paragraph

m, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09.097(2), RCW 19.09.100(15) and RCW 19.86.020.

3.11. Defendants’ dbnduct as described in Finding of Fact number 2.11, paragraph
n, constitutes violations of RCW 19.09.190 and RCW 19.86.020.

3.12. Plaintiff is entitled to a Decree enjoining and restraining defendants, their
officers, eniployees, agentsf servants, and all persons in active concert or participation with
defendants from engaging in the future in the acts or practices described in the Findings of
Fact within the State of Washington, and granting further injunctive relief as described below.

3.13. Plaintiff is entitled to a Decree ordermg defendants to pay $20,000.00
(TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) in resntuuon to consumers pursuant to RCW 19.86.080..

3.14. Plaintiff is entitled to 2 Decree ordering defendants to pay $200,000.00, (TWO
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS) in civil penalties pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, and
suspending such penalties conditioned upon full compliance by the Defendants with eneh and
every provision of this Stipulated Judgment. The suspension of the $200,000.00 civil penalty
provided for herein shall terminate, and defendants shall be relieved of the obligation to pay
this suspended civil penalty, if (i) the Court has not imposed this penalty upon the later of the -
following to occur: (a) five yeans from the date this Judgment is entered and (b) dle full |
payment of the $75 ,OO0.00restitution, costs and fees, and if (ii) there is at that time no request
pending before the Court in which the State seeks to impose the suspended civil penalty.
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3.15. Plaintiff is entitled to a Decree ordering defendants to pay plmnuﬁ’s costsand |

fees of $55,000 (FIFTY- -FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS), mcumed by plaintiff in pursuing this
action and administering the restitution provided for henem. Said payment shall be in addition

to and exclusive of any costs or fees which may be incurred by plaintiff in enforcing the

provmons of this decree, including the costs of any collection actions. Plaintiff’s request for
costs and feec of $55,000.00 (FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) is reasonable and
plaintiff is entitled to a decree ordering defendant to pay the requested amount. ¢

' BASED UPON the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Court |
hereby makes the following¥ _ '- o o - | |
IV, JUDGMENT AND DECREE

IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED s follows:

4.1. Notice. Deféhndants Joseph Michael McGuinn, Colleen F. McGuinn, Tri-Star
Promotion Corp., Tri-Star Productions, Inc., and Diamond Vision .Co'nsulting, Inc., shall
immediately inform all successors, assigns, transferees, officers, agents, servants, employees,
representatives and all other persons or: entities m active concert or participation ‘with
defendants of the terms and conditions of this Judgment and Decree; -

4.2, Permanent Inmnctmn. Notmthstandmg the injunctive provmons already
unposcd herem, Defendants Ioseph M1chael McGumn, Colleen F. McGuinn, Tn-Star

-‘Promotion Corp Tn-Star Productions, Inc., and Diamond VlSlOIl Consultmg, Inc a/k/a

Mark Jensen and his officers, agents, servants, employees, and attorneys, and all those in
actlve concert or partlcxpatxon with him who receive actual notice of the order by personal
service or otherw1se, are permanently enjoined and restrained from: '

a. Falsely claiming to represent certam charitable or other organizations
including but not limited to the Pierce County Deputy Sheriffs’ Association, the Seattle . |
Seahawks, the Puget Sound Police All-Stars, and the Puget Sound Firefighter All-Stars; -
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b. Ealsely cla_iming to be a volunteer or implying that oxre is a volunteer in the
course of 2 so'licitaﬁon;j

c. Falsely claiming to be a police officer or firefighter or inrplying that one is
a police officer or firefighter in the course of a solicitation;

d. Falsely representing that contribuhons will inure to the benefit of ﬁre or
pohce departments-or police officers or firefighters; '

e. Misrepresenting the portion of the contribution that w1l1 be allocated to the
charitable organization; = | L

f Falsely repmentmg that contributions wrll inure to the benefit of the
D.A.R.E. program or othed youth drug education program

g. Falsely representing that a promotion was author_ized by a certain person or
organization, including without limitation the Seattle Seahawks arrd Mary Bridge Children’s

~Hospital; -~ ﬂ

h. Falsely representing that the person being solicited has contributed in the
past to thc organization on whose behalf the solicitation i is bemg conducted;

i Farhng to make any of the disclosures requrmd by RCW 19.09 or other
appiimble law in any oral or written solicitation, including but not limited to the disclosure of
the name of the commercxal fundraiser and the name and city of the chantable organization; -

j- Solrcmng for charitable organizations which are not currenﬂy regmterbd with
the Secretary of State; ' _ i |

| k. Failing to register with the Secreary of State, as required by RCW chapter
19.09, as a commercial fundraiser or charitable organization;
1. Failing to post a surety bond as required by RCW chapter 19.09;.
m. Misrepresenting any facts relating to the donation of tickets to be purchas;:d

or paid for by centributions;

n. Committing any misrepresentation in the course of charitable solicitation or
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sales of goods'or' serv1ces, or o
| | 0. Committing any other violation of the Charitable Solicitations Act, chaptes

19.09 RCW, or the Consumer Protection Act, chapter 19.86 RCW, or the.Commerci_al

Telephone Sales Act, chapter 19.158 RCW, kor any rule made under any of these acts.

43.  Suspended Injunction. The following injunction is set forth here in section 43
as a remedy. for the violations committed by D_efendants, but its implementation is hereby
suspended upon condition that Defendants shall not conimit any substa.ntial violatlon of the}
other injunctive terms of this agreement. Should this Court find in the future that any of the

Defendants who are party to this Stipulated Judgment have substantially violated any of the

injunctive provisions of this%tipulated Judgment, then the parties hereby stipulate and agree

that upon a showing of such violation, the following injunctive relief shall thereupon be |

entered: .

~ Defendants J dpeph Michael McGumn Colleen F. McGumn, Tri-Star Promotlon :
Corp., Tn-Star Productions, Inc., and Dxamond Vision Consultmg, Inc., and all
successors, assigns, transferees, ofﬁcers, agents, servants, employees, repmsentauves,
and all other persons in acuve concert or participation with defendants are hereby
enjoined and restramed permanently from directly or indirectly engaging in any of the
following conduct in, mto or from the state of Washihgton ‘ | |

a. Engaging in chantable sohcnauon as deﬁned by chapter 19.09 REW, of .
any lcmd whatsoever including: but not hmxted to promoting or selling uckets by |
telephone, mail or other means, to sportmg events concerts, c1rcuses or other events
where the solicitation states or implies any appeal for the support of police, firefighters,’
search and rescue personnel, alcohol or drug abuse programs drug education programs
including but not limited to D.A.R.E., chﬂdren s hospitals, other programs to benefit
youth, or any other charitable or purportedly chantable cause of any kind, or is
otherwise a charitable solicitation within the meaning of chapter 19.09 RCW ,’_
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fege_rdless of whether such solicitation or charitable cause is dengnated *charitable” or
"not charitable”, regardlecs of whether the beneﬁcxary of such solicitation is

, mcorporated as a non-profit corporation or has applied for or. received approval from
the Internal Revenue Service for mx—exempt status and regardless of whether such

_solicitation is conducted by or on behalf of a chantable orgamzauon ora commercial

‘- fundraiser or a for-pmfit or not-for-pmﬁt entnty or some other person or entity; |

b. Engaging in the business of a commercial fundraiser or _fundmsmg
consultant as defined in RCW chapter 19. 09 or owning, managing or working for or

' -on behalf of such a commercial ﬁmdrmser or fundraising consultant, whether as an
owner, co-owner, pdtner, employee, manager, mlesperson scnpt wnter or edltor |
advisor or consultant, or independent contractor; or - -

c. FEngaging in any part of the business of a commercial fundraiser or‘
fundraising consultaflt as defined in RCW chapter 19.09 even if real or purported
barriers are created to participation in the planning or execution Of the actual
solicitation. _ ,

4.4. - Cooperation. In addition, Defendants Joseph Michael McGuinn, Colleen F.
McGuinn, Tn-Star Promotion Corp Tri-Star Productions, Inc., and Dxamond Vision
Consultmg, Inc., are enjomed and agree to cooperate fully with the State in regard to the .
remaining clmms against remmmng defendants in the pending litigation, and in parsmng

| potential cla1ms agamst other entities with which they have had dealings or of which they have

knowledge, with such potential claims and other entities to be 1denuﬁed at the time of
settlement. Cooperauon shall be reasonable, and shall include truthfully answering questions,

providing available documents inciuding financial records, and testifying, as requested by the '

4.5. Prior Notice of Solicitation. In addition, Defendants Joseph Michael
McGuinn, Colleen F. McGuinn, Tri-Star Promotion Corp., Tri-Star Productions, Inc., and
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Diamond Vision Consulting, Inc., are enjoined as follows:
‘a. IfDefendants.choose to conduct charitable solicitation by telephone, then
they shall adhere strictly to a prepared script which shall comply with the law and this

b.  Beforeengaging in any solicitation, Defendants will forward the proposed
scnpt for such sohmtauon, together with any written matenal to be sent or delivered to
solicitees, to the assistant attorney general assigned to this case. Defendants shall not use such
script or other material for solicitation for a peﬁod of fourteen days after ttte script or matenal
is delivered to the Office of the Attorney General The Ofﬁce of the Attorney General may
notify Defendants that a parntular script or pxeee of material violates the law or this Judgment,

and when such notice is given within fourteen days after the script or material is received,

' Defendants shall be enjoined against using the script or material without pet'mission of this
court. Disputes over whethlér a script or item of material violates the law or this judgment -

may be resolved by motion to this court.. _If"the Office of the Attorney General makes no.

_objection, its failure to object shall not constitute approval of the script or other material for

any purpose, nor shall the Attorney General’s failure to object constitute a defense in an}_' |
action by the Attorney General against a Defendant for violation of the law or this Judgment.
4.6.  Use of One Name. In addition, Defendants Joseph Michael McGuinn,
Colleen F. McGuinn, Tri-Star Promotion Corp., Tri-Star Productions, Inc., and Diamond
Vision Consultmg, Inc., are enjoined to use only the name Diamond Vision Consultmg, Inc.
when doing business, including soliciting, in Washington, and to refrain from using other
corporate or d/b/a names such as Tri-Star or Pegasus Marketing; Defendants are further

" enjoined to cease representing that Colleen McGumn is the president of any of the corporate

defendants, and to cease representing that any person other than Joseph Michael McGuinn is
primaﬁly in control of the corporate defendants. This paragraph shall not prohibit Defendants

from disclosing the names of the events for which they are soliciting, as long'as those names
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are properly registered with the Secretary of State, Defendants make all required disclosures,

and Defendants do not state or imply that the name of the event is the name of their firm; for

example, Defendants may not state that they are eallmg from the Celebnty Sports Challenge
or words to that effect. o

Y. RESTITUTION |

5.1. Inlieu of restitution d1rectly to consumers, the State of Washington shall recover
and Defendants-'shall pay restitution in the amonnt of $20,000.00 (TWENTY THOUSAND '
DOLLARS). All money recovered for restitution shall be held by the Attorney General’s
Office (AGO) until distribut$d, and shall then be distributed to the W_hdte Center Boys & Girls
Club. Such restitution money shall be deposited in an interest-bearing account and any interest
accrued, or any money which cannot be distributed to entitled consumers within a reasonable
period of time, shall be distiibuted as additional restitution where practicable, retained by the
Consumer Protection Division to be applied toward the cost of distribution of the restitution,
apphed toward uncollected axtomey fees and costs, and/or applied toward uncollected civil
penalues ) _

52 Interest on any unpaid balance of restitution shall accrue in the amount of 12%.

YI1._CIVIL PENALTIES

6.1. Pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, plaintiff shall recover and defendants skall pay
civil penalties of $200,000; however, $200,000 is suspended conditioned on complianee with
the.prov.isio'ns of thxs judgment. The $200,000 civil penalty shall be imposed by the court
upon n showing by the state, upon reasonable notice to the defendants, that one or more of the
defen_dants has committed a substantial violation of one or more of the terms of this judgment.
This suspended cml penalty shall be viewed as analogous to liquidated dnmages (though here
it is a liquidated penality) for all of the past violations committed by Defendants in addition to
whatever violations may be com’mitted in the future, to be payable in case of a substantml
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violation in the future. . _ :
6.2. Interest on any unpaid balance of civil penalﬁes shall accrue in the amount ot
6.3. In the event that the defendants default per Section VIII "TERMS OF
PAYMENT" in the payment of the total Judgmeut balance, all previously suspended civil |
penalties will be 1mposed without notice to the defendants. R
6.4. The suspension of the $200,000.00 civil penalty pmv1ded for herem shall
terminate, and defendants shall be relieved of the obligation to pay this suspended civil
penalty, if (i) the Court has not imposed this penalty upon the later of the following to occur:
(a) five years from the date this Judgment is entered and ._ |
®) the- full'payment of the $75,000.00 restitution, costs and fees,
and if (i) there is at that time no request pending before the Court in which the State seeks
tqimposethesuspendo;dciﬁlpenalty.;_. - _ '
VII. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS
7.1. Pursuant to RCW 19.86.080, plaintiff shall recover and defendants shall pay
attorney’s costs and fees incurred in pursuing this matter in the amount of $55,000.
" 7.2. Interest on any unpaid balance shall accrue in the amount of 12% per annum.
7.3. The defendants shall bear plaintiffs reasonable costs, including reasonable
attorneys’ fees, for enforcing this Judgment in any successful action to enforce any of its

provisions. - ' ' >

VIII. TERMS OF PAYMENT
8.1. The judgment amount of $75,000.00 is to be paid in full, including interest,
within 72 months of entry of this Judgment and shall be paid as follows: |
a. At the time this Judgment is entered, initial payment of no less than
- $2,000.00, to be applied half toward costs and haif toward restitution, shall be made
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by cashier’s check, made payable to the Attorney General - State of Washington, and
: 'shall be delivered to the Office of the Attomey General, 900 Fourth Avenue, Suite

2000, Seattle, WA, 98164, Attention: Valerie McFeron. |

‘b. .- No later than six months after the date on which this Judgment is

 entered, payment of $8,000.00 (EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS), to be applied half
toward costs and half toward restitution, shall be made by mshxers check, made
payable to the Attorney Gena'al Stahe of Washmgton and shall be delivered to the

Office of the Attorney General, 900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, WA, 98164,

Attention: Valerie McFeron. o - '

c. By nollater than.August 1, 1996, and on the first day of each month
thereafter, Defendant shall make a payment of $1,000.00 (ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS) which shall be applied to costs and fees. Defendants shall pay $1,000 per -
month for the first tz months, then $1,200 per month for the next 12 months, then
$1,400 per month for the next 12 months, then $1,600 per month until the full amount
of the judgment and all applicable interest at the rate of 12 percent per annum has been |
paid in full. | o |

d. Any suspended penaltles which are imposed as a result ofuns Judgment
being violated shall be due and payable, i in full, immediately.

8.2. . All payments shall be made by cashier’s check; made payable to the Aﬁtomey
General — State of Washmgton and shall be delivered to the Office of the Attorney General,
900 Fourth Avenue, Smte 2000, Seattle, Washington, 98164, -Attention: Valerie McFeron

- 8.3. In the event that the defendants fail to make any of their scheduled ‘paymeants
by the tenth day after the date on which it is due, the defendants will be conmdered to be in

~ default of the "Terms of Payment" and their entire debt under this Judgment sha]l be

accelerated and shall become due and payable immediately.
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9.1. Violation of any of the terms of this Judgment shall constitute a violation of an
injunction for which civil penalnes of up to $25,000 per violation may be sought by the

' Attorney General pursuant to RCW 19.86.140 in addition to other remedies specified by law

and herein.
| 9.2. The violation of any of the terms of this Judgment shall constitute a vmlauon
of RCW 19.86.020 of the Consumer Protection Act. -~ * - «

9.3. Noth'inginthisludgmentshalibgcoﬂs&uedasahmitorbumaﬂyother |
governmental entity or other consumer in the pursuit of other available remedies agamst .
Defendants. N | | |

' 9.4, chresentativ& of the Office of the Attorney General shall be permitted, upon -

10 days’ notice to defendants, to gam access to, mspect, and/or copy-all busmms records or -
documents under the control.ﬁ)f defendants in order to monitor compliance with thls Judgment. .

9.5. Representanv&c of the Office of the Attomey General shall be pexmltted tr
question the d’efendants,‘ or any officer, dxrector, agent or employee of any defendants to.thxs
complaint by dei)osition, pursuant to the provisions of CR 30 in order to monitor compliance
with this Judgment | .

9.6. Pursuant to RCW 19 86.140, any violation of the terms of this Judgmcnt may

form the basis for further enforcement proceedings, including, “but not limited o, (1) -

imposition of the suspended injunction set forth in paragraph 4.3, (2) payment of those
suspended civil penalties in the amount of $200,000 which shall become immediately due and
owing upon failure to comply with this judgment and decree, and (3) contempt of court
pmcwdings. In addition, for any cumulative violations occurring after the court has imposed
these remedies, the court may choose to impose (1) forfeiture of a civil penalty of up to
$25,000.00 per w)iolation for violations committed aftu' the date of this Judgment; and .(2)
additional contemi:t of court procwdings;_and (3) other appropnate équitable remedies.
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9.7. 'iJnder no circumstances shall this Judgment or the names of the Staté of
Washington or the Office of the Attorney General, Consumer Protection Division or any of

its employees or rei)rwentaﬁvw be used by Defendant’s agents or employees in connection

with the promotion of any product or servwe or an endorsement or approval of Defendant’s
practices. Defendants shall not claim that this Judgment or the fact of settlement of this case
constitutes a.pproval by the Attomey General s Ofﬁce of theu' busmess or its officers or its
9.8. The Court finding no just reason for delay, hg;eby exprcssly directs aniry of this
Judgment. | : - . | |
9.9. Jurisdiction is¥retained for the purpose of enabling any party to this Judgment
with or witho_ut the prior concert or approval of the other party to apply to the Court at any
time for the enforcement or dariﬁmﬁon of this Judgmént. -
9.10. The court’s &der imposing ‘terms, entered May 17, 1996, is hereby vacated.
9.11. 'I'hlsproceedmgmallothermpectsxsherebydlsmlssedmthmpectto
defendants Joseph Michael McGuinn, Colleen F. McGuinn, Tn-Star Promotion Corp., Tri-Star
Productions, Inc and Dlamond Vmon Consulting, Inc and this Judgment is entered
/11
/111 7
o ‘ S _ | S
/11 | "
/17
111
111
/11
/11
/11
Stipulated Findings of Fact, |
Conclusions of Law and Judgment , ATTORNEY GENERAL 0F WASSNGTON.
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. : ) SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98164-1012
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| pursoanl to K. CwW 19.%6. ()80 The findingr of fact set fore heorein shall voi bo wigd S
), jropardize or revoLc the liconsed anthority ¢ - of Defendants so long as Do fe:xd:n‘.\ S'\lbs;{}_\:gni
4 F=i1o the. date this Order is entered, remiail ip.comphance will: all applica.ble- provisions of RTW |
4 19.09 RCW 19.86, and the te. s of this Judgmeni.
5t 'DONE TN OPERN COURT this 8 ‘2£ B day of June, 199G,
6
% ' _ - JUBGLY/C
8: o ' M
i PI"SC“teO I . j,f reed to, /;]’"')1‘0\’0' 1')" Bt oIy BJ).u ]xL\i\'C
e T ' : of Preseutatica Waived Ry:
CHERISTINE O. GI\EG’)IRH
10| Attorney General
b SATIY REID GU STAFSON
i1 Scojor Atsisiant Al s Gidheral
12| -
13 @::(’@A- M '
ok DAVID M. 15O, W xjj’l . I’rﬂ'.ﬁ’l SERRIN
14 | Attorncys for P 2..;1-& O WShA #11961
| Siate of \'”' shinglon . Attoric; for Deferdants
15 ' N Ios sph “Michael rdeGuinn, Collesn F.
MeGuini, Tri-Star Fromotion Corp., 'Ju-A :
1t Stas M odummm, me., auo Diatond
L Vit il Ince
]r.i '
106
| )
18 _ o - JOREP LMCHAEL MeGUILR, T, Defendant
: ' B for hir Af angd Tri-Star Fromotiey Comp.,
pasl: : T Sde Trogletions, Inc., and ]"m nond
: : . \Tini 3y ] i & ]&l(j .
2iy’ 1oy
2 |
2% . C
24 COLLEEN F. M GIINN, Defendant
: for herseif and Tri-Star Promotion Corp.,
5 pi-Star Productions, Inc., atd Diamond
Vizion Consulting, lllv.,
26 Defendants
Stipulatest Lindivgs of I act :
Conshwions of Law end Judgment ' : ATTORNREY GIENTRAL OF WASHIKGTON
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